GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 919
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2025

PRIME MINISTER’S EMPLOYMENT GENERATION PROGRAMME IN GUJARAT
919. SHRI NARHARI AMIN:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) total number of Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme applications and functional micro enterprises in Gujarat over the last five years, with a rural-urban split, year-wise and district-wise data;

(b) number of loan applications approved under the scheme in Gujarat during the same period, along with rural-urban and district-wise data, and the total margin money subsidy disbursed;

(©) whether KVIC and other implementing agencies have undertaken initiatives to promote (i) modern technology adoption and (ii) training and skill development for entrepreneurs; and

(d) measures taken to improve transparency, speed up approvals, strengthen grievance redressal, and enhance monitoring of PMEGP implementation- especially in aspirational and backward districts in Gujarat?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a): District-wise number of PMEGP applications received in Gujarat in the last five years i.e. FY
2020-21 to FY 2024-25 with a rural-urban split, year-wise is given at Annexure L.

As per data available, district-wise number of micro enterprises assisted under PMEGP in Gujarat in the last five years i.e. FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 with a rural-urban split, year- wise is given at Annexure II.

(b): District-wise number of loan applications sanctioned by Banks in Gujarat under PMEGP in the last five years i.e. FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 along with rural-urban split is given at Annexure III.

District-wise margin money subsidy disbursed under PMEGP in Gujarat in the last five years i.e. FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 along with rural-urban split is given at Annexure IV.

(c): Following initiatives have been undertaken by Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) to promote modern technology adoption, training and skill development for micro entrepreneurs:
1. E-commerce portal (https://www.ekhadiindia.com/) has been developed to give online marketing support to PMEGP units.
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(d):

To promote modern technology adoption among prospective entrepreneurs, more than 100 sample Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) related to advanced technology solutions such as use of automated machinery, electronic equipment assembling & repair, IT support and other digital services, green technologies such as waste management and renewable energy, and modern agro-processing units have been uploaded on the PMEGP portal.

KVIC through its training centres conduct Skill Development Programmes (SDP) and Entrepreneurship Awareness Programme (EAP) for unemployed youth to generate self-employment opportunities in traditional industries.

Under PMEGP, Entrepreneurship Development Programme (EDP) training is provided to potential beneficiaries with the objective to provide orientation and awareness pertaining to various managerial and operational functions such as finance, production, marketing, enterprise management, banking formalities, book-keeping, statutory compliances etc. to run their business eftectively.

A mechanism for geo-tagging of micro enterprises set up under PMEGP and its working status while conducting its physical verification is in place.

The following measures are in place to improve transparency, speed up approvals, strengthen grievance redressal and monitor and evaluate the implementation of PMEGP across the country including aspirational and backward districts in Gujarat:

1.

ii.

iil.

1v.

vi.

A dedicated portal for tracking the complete process from application till adjustment of Margin Money subsidy into the beneficiary’s loan account and grievance redressal in the system.

To facilitate timely adjustment of MM subsidy into the beneficiary’s loan account, a mechanism for physical verification of micro-enterprises set up under PMEGP with geo-tagging of the establishment and its working status is in place.

PMEGP applicants are linked through Aadhar which is authenticated with UIDAI database.
Review meetings with major banks to ensure proper sanctioning of loans and disbursement of margin money.

Periodical review meetings with Implementing Agencies (IAs) i.e. State offices of KVIC, State Khadi and Village Industries Boards (KVIBs), State District Industries Centers (DICs) and financial institutions.

Meetings by District Level Monitoring Committee (DLMC) in every district to monitor effective implementation of the scheme.
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ANNEXURE 1

ANNEXURE I: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

919 FOR ANSWER ON 28.07.2025

District-wise number of PMEGP applications received in Gujarat in the last five years i.e. FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25

Sr. District 2020-21 2021-22 2022-22 2023-24 2024-25
No. Name Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total
1 | Ahmedabad 1063 967 2030 | 991 502 1493 | 1035 715 1750 800 1061 | 1861 | 675 940 1615
2 | Amreli 69 110 179 48 60 108 66 53 119 59 59 118 33 98 131
3 | Anand 183 55 238 194 38 232 142 52 194 315 67 382 259 72 331
4 | Aravali 278 37 315 194 22 216 188 14 202 126 18 144 97 7 104
5 | Banas Kantha 162 33 195 136 33 169 137 30 167 258 69 327 130 48 178
6 | Bharuch 170 24 194 119 15 134 341 39 380 435 66 501 363 58 421
7 | Bhavnagar 333 227 560 388 136 524 430 224 654 255 309 564 179 125 304
8 | Botad 40 14 54 25 14 39 33 13 46 49 23 72 63 18 81
9 [CchlllelgLi 301 23 324 155 7 162 79 9 88 44 4 48 44 7 51
10 | Dang 24 0 24 9 0 9 31 0 31 18 1 19 13 0 13
11 | Devbhumi 20 9 29 17 7 24 30 12 42 37 14 | 51 | 37 4 41
Dwaraka
12 | Dohad 294 10 304 410 7 417 351 14 365 299 9 308 204 20 224
13 | Gandhinagar 212 57 269 199 38 237 225 49 274 452 123 575 285 106 391
14 | GirSomnath 22 11 33 26 5 31 37 8 45 59 14 73 40 14 54
15 | Jamnagar 21 20 41 21 40 61 116 120 236 236 140 376 180 130 310
16 | Junagadh 90 55 145 86 43 129 100 33 133 114 67 181 96 59 155
17 | Kachchh 679 89 768 493 40 533 466 62 528 381 79 460 175 66 241


18 | Kheda 117 35 152 125 35 160 123 27 150 156 45 201 122 29 151
19 | Mahesana 311 174 485 231 101 332 364 117 481 448 90 538 | 205 92 297
20 | Mahi Sagar 28 8 36 37 3 40 39 10 49 57 9 66 25 10 35
21 | Morbi 56 15 71 36 2 38 92 22 114 196 56 252 148 24 172
22 | Narmada 103 9 112 20 6 26 63 0 63 23 5 28 27 3 30
23 | Navsari 317 73 390 587 59 646 273 11 284 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 | Panchmahal 205 11 216 318 12 330 182 28 210 129 35 164 82 23 105
25 | Patan 60 39 99 57 30 87 65 61 126 83 39 122 69 34 103
26 | Porbander 64 54 118 39 22 61 28 25 53 16 24 40 10 24 34
27 | Rajkot 108 130 238 276 266 542 989 598 1587 | 626 423 | 1049 | 771 388 | 1159
28 | Sabarkantha 181 97 278 100 25 125 110 24 134 111 31 142 82 41 123
29 | Surat 10163 | 757 | 10920 | 2666 | 465 3131 | 543 160 703 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 | Surendranagar | 22 23 45 19 19 38 50 45 95 63 63 126 58 30 88
31 | Tapi 75 15 90 26 10 36 29 4 33 133 56 189 | 212 38 250
32 | Vadodara 156 126 282 100 121 221 198 202 400 252 386 638 140 253 393
33 | Valsad 324 96 420 176 61 237 225 49 274 182 102 284 150 58 208
Grand Total 16251 | 3403 | 19654 | 8324 | 2244 | 10568 | 7180 | 2830 | 10010 | 6412 | 3487 | 9899 | 4974 | 2819 | 7793


ANNEXURE II

ANNEXURE II: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 919 FOR ANSWER ON 28.07.2025

District-wise number of micro enterprises assisted under PMEGP in Gujarat in the last five years i.e. FY 2020-21 to
FY 2024-25

Sr. District 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
No. Name Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total
1 | Ahmedabad 221 43 264 320 134 454 389 152 541 338 283 621 241 162 403
2 | Amreli 14 35 49 24 41 65 19 23 42 12 14 26 8 8 16
3 | Anand 59 20 79 50 13 63 42 7 49 47 14 61 43 16 59
4 | Aravali 47 5 52 47 5 52 55 3 58 31 4 35 26 2 28
5 | Banas Kantha 41 5 46 69 12 81 63 10 73 87 19 106 15 4 19
6 | Bharuch 9 2 11 24 8 32 33 3 36 55 6 61 41 2 43
7 | Bhavnagar 63 27 90 172 68 240 168 46 214 103 50 153 44 57 101
8 | Botad 10 2 12 11 4 15 11 9 20 7 3 10 15 2 17
g | Chhota 6 2 8 | 26 3 129 9 2 1| 9 2 1| 10 0 10
Udepur
10 | Dang 5 0 5 8 0 8 3 0 3 1 0 1 13 0 13
1 | Devbhumi 3 0 3 15 4 19 8 2 10 7 0 7 2 1 3
Dwaraka
12 | Dohad 95 1 96 173 3 176 115 2 117 118 3 121 56 0 56
13 | Gandhinagar 53 7 60 74 11 85 54 3 57 98 8 106 48 4 52
14 | GirSomnath 0 0 0 6 0 6 4 1 5 4 0 4 3 0 3
15 | Jamnagar 1 2 3 6 20 26 14 37 51 49 51 100 54 31 85
16 | Junagadh 7 0 7 22 7 29 19 6 25 17 2 19 11 1 12
17 | Kachchh 192 11 203 188 13 201 199 8 207 166 16 182 69 71


18 | Kheda 29 5 34 25 3 28 31 5 36 28 6 34 27 2 29
19 | Mahesana 45 16 61 97 25 122 116 23 139 113 22 135 115 14 129
20 | Mahi Sagar 2 0 2 2 0 2 9 0 9 5 4 9 4 0 4
21 | Morbi 13 2 15 13 4 17 11 4 15 30 13 43 34 4 38
22 | Narmada 8 3 11 4 2 6 4 1 5 3 0 3 2 0 2
23 | Navsari 32 7 39 92 15 107 150 25 175 29 1 30 9 0 9
24 | Panchmabhal 26 0 26 37 1 38 21 1 22 34 3 37 21 2 23
25 | Patan 22 2 24 18 10 28 13 6 19 17 2 19 27 5 32
26 | Porbander 6 1 7 15 6 21 7 1 8 10 5 15 9 4 13
27 | Rajkot 34 12 46 115 113 228 321 265 586 | 415 246 661 165 63 228
28 | Sabarkantha 28 1 29 22 5 27 17 3 20 21 1 22 18 2 20
29 | Surat 1337 149 | 1486 | 1652 173 1825 | 340 20 360 183 8 191 80 4 84
30 | Surendranagar 2 2 4 4 9 13 12 13 25 9 10 19 24 20 44
31 | Tapi 4 1 5 4 1 5 2 1 3 5 0 5 8 3 11
32 | Vadodara 41 16 57 35 31 66 42 24 66 53 39 92 37 42 79
33 | Valsad 15 3 18 20 6 26 47 14 61 48 7 55 37 7 44
Grand Total 2470 382 | 2852 | 3390 750 | 4140 | 2348 720 | 3068 | 2152 842 | 2994 | 1316 464 | 1780


ANNEXURE III

ANNEXURE IIT: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 919 FOR ANSWER ON 28.07.2025

District-wise number of loan applications sanctioned by Banks in Gujarat under PMEGP in the last five years i.e. FY
2020-21 to FY 2024-25

Sr. District 2020-21 2021-22 2022-22 2023-24 2024-25

No. Name Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total | Rural | Urban | Total
1 Ahmedabad 281 111 392 397 122 519 527 297 824 535 311 846 224 180 404
2 | Amreli 20 51 71 25 32 57 35 27 62 37 28 65 14 13 27
3 Anand 66 22 88 78 17 95 62 17 79 70 24 94 119 27 146
4 | Aravali 51 8 59 68 8 76 75 3 78 76 4 80 47 3 50
5 Banas Kantha | 65 7 72 67 15 82 73 15 88 75 15 90 70 8 78
6 Bharuch 15 5 20 38 10 48 62 7 69 79 9 88 133 4 137
7 Bhavnagar 94 53 147 215 74 289 204 78 282 224 112 336 59 33 92
8 Botad 16 5 21 10 8 18 9 3 12 19 9 28 18 4 22
9 [CJEESI; 19 2 21 36 5 41 32 6 38 29 7 36 15 1 16
10 | Dang 10 0 10 5 0 5 6 0 6 8 0 8 7 0 7
1] | Devbhumi 8 2 10 | 16 6 2 | 15 2 17 | 15 3 18 | 24 0 24

Dwaraka

12 | Dohad 121 3 124 206 3 209 147 3 150 138 3 141 62 4 66
13 | Gandhinagar 72 16 88 76 8 84 91 9 100 106 11 117 143 25 168
14 | GirSomnath 1 2 3 10 0 10 6 1 7 9 2 11 15 6 21
15 | Jamnagar 5 6 11 6 30 36 29 48 77 48 77 125 85 69 154
16 | Junagadh 18 7 25 28 10 38 23 7 30 39 10 49 53 12 65
17 | Kachchh 214 17 231 230 13 243 237 13 250 255 17 272 103 20 123
18 | Kheda 36 3 39 36 9 45 40 5 45 48 6 54 60 8 68


19 | Mahesana 89 28 117 136 39 175 186 43 229 207 44 251 142 14 156
20 | Mahi Sagar 3 0 3 4 1 5 13 3 16 15 3 18 7 0 7
21 | Morbi 12 2 14 14 4 18 26 10 36 32 12 44 115 13 128
22 | Narmada 9 2 11 8 3 11 11 1 12 10 1 11 2 0 2
23 | Navsari 78 28 106 181 32 213 112 7 119 105 3 108 17 0 17
24 | Panchmahal 36 1 37 45 2 47 38 4 42 50 4 54 24 6 30
25 | Patan 15 8 23 19 7 26 29 9 38 38 12 50 39 9 48
26 | Porbander 16 5 21 22 18 40 12 2 14 25 12 37 3 11 14
27 | Rajkot 50 35 85 205 177 382 530 381 911 539 392 931 226 70 296
28 | Sabarkantha 33 5 38 31 4 35 25 1 26 34 2 36 32 9 41
29 | Surat 1961 241 | 2202 | 997 83 1080 | 249 8 257 207 7 214 59 5 64
30 | Surendranagar 5 7 12 14 11 25 16 15 31 17 20 37 23 20 43
31 | Tapi 11 2 13 13 3 16 6 2 8 7 2 9 52 2 54
32 | Vadodara 53 30 83 46 42 88 59 67 126 80 77 157 53 49 102
33 | Valsad 54 14 68 59 20 79 81 9 90 96 13 109 46 17 63
Grand Total 3537 728 | 4265 | 3341 816 | 4157 | 3066 | 1103 | 4169 | 3272 | 1252 | 4524 | 2091 642 | 2733


ANNEXURE IV

ANNEXURE IV: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 919
FOR ANSWER ON 28.07.2025

District-wise margin money subsidy disbursed under PMEGP in Gujarat in the last five years i.e. FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sr. District 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
No. Rural | Urban Total Rural | Urban | Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total
1 | Ahmedabad 1812.08 | 227.69 | 2039.77 | 2601.95 | 663.19 | 3265.14 | 4024.99 | 1181.91 | 5206.9 | 4924.36 | 2837.39 | 7761.75 | 3683.58 | 1575.79 | 5259.37
2 | Amreli 63.46 118 181.46 104.35 | 107.24 | 211.59 122.4 78.17 200.57 93.87 87.62 181.49 92.59 60.3 152.89
3 | Anand 358.19 67.5 425.69 | 245.86 | 33.86 | 279.72 | 319.69 30.64 350.33 | 381.35 70.41 451.76 | 417.28 | 135.87 | 553.15
4 | Aravali 267.33 18.54 285.87 | 290.76 | 13.14 303.9 453.6 5.5 459.1 253.15 12.26 26541 | 282.88 9.75 292.63
5 | Banas Kantha | 297.46 | 21.34 318.8 472 48 520 586.93 41.5 628.43 | 113647 | 129.16 | 1265.63 | 223.02 37.5 260.52
6 | Bharuch 44.83 5.11 49.94 191.7 30.95 | 222.65 | 304.95 15.14 320.09 | 747.11 67.79 814.9 645.39 10.13 655.52
7 | Bhavnagar 492.89 115.1 608 1300.92 | 333.34 | 1634.27 | 1303.25 | 225.7 | 152894 | 11314 | 374.51 | 150591 | 584.44 5282 | 1112.64
8 | Botad 45.94 4.11 50.04 45.86 6.52 52.38 94.35 48.18 142.53 69.98 9.51 79.49 129.88 9.07 138.95
9 [ngzg:i 22.58 4.11 26.69 89.12 4.25 93.37 33.83 3 36.83 42.7 4 46.7 51.66 0 51.66
10 | Dang 10.9 0 10.9 17.55 0 17.55 12.52 0 12.52 0.7 0 0.7 48.64 0 48.64
11 Devbhumi 18.03 0 18.03 72.25 11.12 83.36 71.51 7.56 79.07 85.03 0 85.03 21.67 8.63 30.3
Dwaraka
12 | Dohad 510.03 1.25 511.28 | 815.48 7.38 822.86 | 594.64 7.64 602.29 | 734.12 9.63 743.75 | 412.34 0 412.34
13 | Gandhinagar 323.01 21.43 344.44 | 505.17 40 545.17 | 444.79 9.44 454.23 | 1292.81 | 56.75 | 1349.56 | 708.3 18.1 726.4
14 | GirSomnath 0 0 0 23.64 0 23.64 25.5 2.5 28 40.85 0 40.85 33.26 0 33.26
15 | Jamnagar 2.38 7.03 941 21.58 74.41 95.99 100.99 | 224.35 | 325.33 594.5 424.52 | 1019.02 | 727.65 | 268.56 | 996.21
16 | Junagadh 18.74 0 18.74 67.7 8.63 76.33 80.89 21.13 102.01 159.92 4.3 164.22 | 127.64 4.17 131.81


17 | Kachchh 1194.44 429 123734 | 842.14 40.35 882.48 | 112593 | 25.17 1151.1 | 1174.19 | 74.15 | 1248.34 | 464.63 4.5 469.13
18 | Kheda 182.34 17.8 200.15 | 127.75 6.25 134 264.4 21.04 285.44 | 355.43 29.77 385.2 375.45 7.82 383.27
19 | Mahesana 245.38 60.99 306.38 | 574.34 92.89 667.23 907.3 109.1 1016.4 | 1257.02 | 141.02 | 1398.04 | 1469.37 | 107.32 | 1576.69
20 | Mabhi Sagar 12.25 0 12.25 17.15 0 17.15 56.04 0 56.04 35.9 22.35 58.25 40.06 0 40.06
21 | Morbi 81.82 8.75 90.57 85.85 13.35 99.2 85.9 21.01 10691 | 348.73 71.26 419.99 | 505.82 26.88 532.7
22 | Narmada 28.54 11.81 40.35 19.12 1.13 20.25 12.92 4.48 17.39 23.03 0 23.03 10.5 0 10.5
23 | Navsari 178.22 24.16 202.39 584.6 32.75 61735 | 1182.78 | 46.47 | 1229.25 | 4234 4.7 428.1 78.03 0 78.03
24 | Panchmahal 108.17 0 108.17 | 180.06 3.89 183.95 | 152.46 3.99 156.45 | 232.12 13.5 245.62 | 225.56 15 240.56
25 | Patan 161.83 4.7 166.53 | 132.13 18.23 150.37 97.5 20.82 118.32 | 207.25 13.71 22096 | 392.24 31.5 423.74
26 | Porbander 37.5 0.8 383 62.35 10.18 72.54 44.61 6.25 50.86 65.79 2591 91.7 73.7 30 103.7
27 | Rajkot 247.79 67.08 314.87 854.8 544.58 | 1399.38 | 3353.65 | 1856.56 | 5210.21 | 6129.69 | 2141.23 | 8270.92 | 2553.85 | 621.79 | 3175.64
28 | Sabarkantha 154.71 2.25 156.96 | 121.99 20.6 142.59 | 118.43 14.29 132.72 257.4 2.36 259.76 | 189.06 15.79 204.85
29 | Surat 11492 | 900.43 | 12392.4 | 14385.7 | 1086.09 | 15471.8 | 2968.74 | 122.06 | 3090.8 | 1612.22 | 49.28 1661.5 | 690.82 25 715.82
30 | Surendranagar 6.41 4.61 11.02 19.35 19.63 38.98 73.48 48.42 121.9 102.87 42.75 145.62 | 284.76 | 146.69 | 431.45
31 | Tapi 8.5 1.04 9.53 26.79 0.55 27.33 8.08 2.49 10.56 16.4 0 16.4 20.29 10.17 30.46
32 | Vadodara 300.51 51.66 352.17 | 251.72 | 112.18 363.9 465.08 | 128.18 | 593.26 | 593.63 | 268.64 | 862.27 | 453.27 | 296.26 | 749.53
33 | Valsad 77.92 10.87 88.78 141.3 19.57 160.87 | 287.64 59.31 346.98 | 544.03 26.57 570.6 308.81 24.54 333.35
Total 18806.2 | 1821.06 | 20627.3 | 25293 | 3404.25 | 28697.3 | 19779.8 | 4392 | 24171.8 | 25067.4 | 7015.05 | 32082.5 | 16326.4 | 4029.33 | 20355.8

